described herein will not result in a direct or reasonable foreseeable indirect physical 
change in the environment and the actions described herein are not a “Project”, as defined 
within § 15378 of the CEQA Guidelines. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
SoCalGas shall pay Owner a total of $21,000.00 (TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS) for the Basic Term of the Agreement, which payment shall be sent 
by SoCalGas’ accounting department. SoCalGas (including its subcontractors) shall have 
access to and use of the Temporary Workspace for approximately seven (7) months,